
Agenda compiled by: 
Guy Close 
Governance Services 
Tel: 24 74356 

 
 
 

Principal Scrutiny Advisor: 
Kate Arscott 
Tel: 24 74189 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 
 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN'S SERVICES) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Thursday, 17th March, 2011 at 9.45 am 
 

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.15 a.m.) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

J Chapman (Chair) - Weetwood; 

M Coulson - Pudsey; 

G Driver - Middleton Park; 

B Gettings - Morley North; 

W Hyde - Temple Newsam; 

A Lamb - Wetherby; 

B Lancaster - Moortown; 

P Latty - Guiseley and Rawdon; 

J Lewis - Kippax and Methley; 

K Maqsood - Gipton and Harehills; 

V Morgan - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 

B Selby - Killingbeck and Seacroft; 

 
Co-opted Members (Voting) 

Mr E A Britten - Church Representative (Catholic) 
Prof P H J H Gosden - Church Representative (Church of England) 
Vacancy - Parent Governor Representative (Secondary) 
Ms N Cox - Parent Governor Representative (Special) 
Mr J Granger - Parent Governor Representative (Primary) 

 
Co-opted Members (Non-Voting) 

Ms C Johnson - Teacher Representative 
Ms C Foote - Teacher Representative 
Mrs S Hutchinson - Early Years Development and Childcare Partnership 
Ms J Morris-Boam - Leeds VOICE Children and Young People Services 

Forum Representative 
Ms T Kayani - Leeds Youth Work Partnership Representative 

 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded). 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Chief 
Democratic Services Officer at least 24 hours 
before the meeting.) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows: 

 
 No exempt items or information have 

been identified on this agenda. 
 

 



 

C 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration.  
 
(The special circumstance shall be specified in the 
minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
To declare any personal/prejudicial interests for the 
purpose of Section 81(3) of the Local Government 
Act 2000 and paragraphs 8 to 12 of the Members’ 
Code of Conduct.  
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 20TH JANUARY 2011 
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 20th January 2011. 
 

1 - 6 

7   
 

  OFSTED ANNUAL UNANNOUNCED 
INSPECTION OF CONTACT, REFERRAL AND 
ASSESSMENT ARRANGEMENTS IN 
CHILDREN'S SERVICES 
 
To receive a report from the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development presenting the findings of 
the Ofsted unannounced inspection of contact, 
referral and assessment arrangements that took 
place in January 2011. 
 

7 - 16 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

8   
 

  CHILDREN'S SERVICES UPDATE 
 
To receive a report from the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development presenting a number of 
update reports on children’s services as follows: 
 

a) Children’s Services Improvement Update – 
To receive an update on key developments 
across Children’s Services 

b) Children’s Services Improvement Plan – 
monitoring report – To receive the 
Children’s Services Improvement Plan – 
monitoring report, as presented to the 
Improvement Board in February 2011 

c) Children’s Services Scrutiny Board 
Performance Report Quarter 3 2010/11 – 
To receive a report presenting an overview 
of performance against priority outcomes. 

 

17 - 
64 

9   
 

  NEW STRATEGIC PLANS 2011-15 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Chief 
Executive and Director of Children’s Services 
presenting Scrutiny the proposals for the new set 
of strategic planning documents for advice and 
consideration before these go to Executive Board 
and Council for approval. 
 

65 - 
82 

10   
 

  RECOMMENDATION TRACKING 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development requesting 
Members to confirm the status of 
recommendations from previous inquiries. 
 

83 - 
92 

11   
 

  WORK PROGRAMME 
 
To receive and consider a report from the Head of 
Scrutiny and Member Development outlining the 
Scrutiny Board’s work programme for the 
remainder of the current municipal year. 
 

93 - 
112 

12   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To note that the next meeting of the Board will be 
held on Thursday, 21st April 2011 at 9.45 am with a 
pre meeting for Board Members at 9.15 am. 
 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 17th February, 2011 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN'S SERVICES) 
 

THURSDAY, 20TH JANUARY, 2011 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Chapman in the Chair 

 Councillors M Coulson, G Driver, B Gettings, W Hyde, 
A Lamb, B Lancaster, P Latty, J Lewis, K Maqsood and 
B Selby 
 

CO-OPTED MEMBERS (VOTING): 
 

 Mr E A Britten - Church Representative 
(Catholic) 

 Ms N Cox - Parent Governor 
Representative (Special) 

 Prof P H J H Gosden - Church Representative 
(Church of England) 

CO-OPTED MEMBERS (NON-VOTING): 
 

 Ms C Foote - Teacher Representative 
 Mrs S Hutchinson - Early Years Development & 

Childcare Partnership 
Representative 

 Ms C Johnson - Teacher Representative 
 Ms J Morris-Boam - Leeds Voice Children and 

Young People Services Forum 
Representative 

 
 

71 Chair's Opening Remarks  
 

The Chair welcomed all in attendance to the January meeting of the Scrutiny 
Board (Children’s Services). 
 

72 Late Items  
 

The Chair admitted to the agenda an updated version of the Leeds’ Child 
Poverty Needs Assessment, to be considered as part of agenda item 7, 
Combating Child Poverty and Raising Aspirations inquiry.  (Minute No. 76 
refers) 
 

73 Declaration of Interests  
 

There were no declarations of interest at this point, but a declaration of 
interest was made at a later point in the meeting.  (Minute No. 76 refers) 
 

74 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillor Morgan and Co-opted 
Member, Mr J Granger. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 17th February, 2011 

 

 
75 Minutes - 16th December 2010  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 16th December 2010 
be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

76 Scrutiny Inquiry - Combating Child Poverty and Raising Aspirations  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
introduced the evidence to be considered as part of the first formal session of 
the Board’s Inquiry into Combating Child Poverty and Raising Aspirations. 
 
The following information was appended to the report for Members’ 
information: 
 
- A copy of the agreed terms of reference for the inquiry 
- background information in relation to combating child poverty and 
raising aspirations 

- briefing paper on the key implications of the Child Poverty Act 
- pyramid of factors that impact upon child poverty 
- detailed summary of the findings of the review entitled ‘The Foundation 
Years: preventing poor children becoming poor adults’ 

- common risk factors for children, young people and families at risk of 
poor outcomes 

- draft Leeds’ child poverty needs assessment. 
 
The Chair welcomed to the meeting the following Executive Members and 
officers to present the report and respond to Members’ questions and 
comments: 
 
- Councillor Blake, Executive Member (Children’s Services) 
- Councillor Dowson, Executive Member (Learning) 
- Sally Threlfall, Chief Officer – Early Years and Integrated Youth 
Support Services, Children’s Services 

- Jane Hopkins, Service Manager – Jobs and Skills Service, 
Environment and Neighbourhoods 

- Diana Towler, External Relations Manager, Jobcentre Plus 
- Liz Bailey, Health and Wellbeing Improvement Manager, Adult Social 
Care 

- Rob McCartney, Housing Strategy and Commissioning Manager, 
Environment and Neighbourhoods 

- Dave Roberts, Senior Policy and Information Officer, City 
Development. 

 
The Scrutiny Board was provided with a PowerPoint presentation which 
provided background and contextual information around child poverty, 
including the significant responsibilities placed on local authorities.   
 
The remainder of the presentation focused on four specific building blocks, as 
follows: 

Page 2



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 17th February, 2011 

 

 
Education, Health and Family 
 

• Current level of teenage pregnancies in Leeds approximately 800 per 
year. 

• 12% increase in 0-1 age group linked to growth i
[...]
 
work in localities, support for families and the role of Area Committees. 
 
The Chair thanked the officers for their attendance and contribution to the 
Board’s inquiry.  
 
RESOLVED – That the issues raised at the first session of the Inquiry, be 
noted. 
 
(Councillor W Hyde declared a personal interest in this item as Governor at 
West Leeds Academy.) 
 
(Councillor James Lewis left the meeting at 11.50 am, Councillor Gettings at 
11.55 am, Councillors Coulson and Lamb at 12.12 pm and Ms Cox at 12.25 
pm, during the consideration of this item.) 
 

77 Recommendation Tracking  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
requested Members to confirm the recommendation status from the youth 
services user surveys inquiry. 
  
Appended to the report was the recommendation tracking flowchart and draft 
recommendation status. 
  
The recommendation status was agreed as follows: 
  

• Youth Service User Surveys – recommendation 2 – continue 
monitoring – next report in 6 months to coincide with the other 
outstanding recommendation from this inquiry, and to allow sufficient 
time for progress to be achieved. 

 
RESOLVED – 
  
(a)  That the report and information appended to the report be noted 
(b)  That the Scrutiny Board approves the recommendation status as set out 
above. 
 

78 Draft Scrutiny Inquiry Report - Outdoor Education Centres  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
presented the conclusions and recommendations arising from the Scrutiny 
Board’s work on outdoor education centres. 
 
RESOLVED – 
  
(a)  That the Scrutiny Board’s final report and recommendations be approved; 
and 
(b)  That a formal response to the recommendations be produced in line with 
normal procedures for scrutiny inquiry reports. 

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 17th February, 2011 

 

 
79 Work Programme  
 

A report was submitted by the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
which detailed the Scrutiny Board’s work programme for the remainder of the 
current municipal year. 
  
Appended to the report was the current version of the Board’s work 
programme, the minutes of the Executive Board meetings held on 15th 
December 2010 and 5th January 2011, and an extract from the Forward Plan 
of Key Decisions for the period 1st January 2011 to 30 April 2011. 
  
In brief summary, the main highlighted points were: 
 

• It was reported that the Scrutiny Board (Health) had agreed in principle 
to a joint working group on reducing teenage conception, although they 
had not named specific Members.  It had been suggested that the first 
meeting was arranged for March, as a scoping exercise. 

 
RESOLVED – That subject to the comments raised at the meeting, the work 
programme be approved. 
 

80 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

It was reported that the scheduled meeting in February was being used for the 
site visits as part of the Board’s inquiry into Combating Child Poverty and 
Raising Aspirations  
 
The next Board meeting was scheduled for Thursday 17th March 2011 at 9.45 
am with a pre-meeting for Board Members at 9.15 am. 
  
  
(The meeting concluded at 12.35 pm.) 
 
 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board (Children’s Services) 
 
Date: 17 March 2011 
 
Subject: Ofsted Annual Unannounced Inspection of Contact, Referral and Assessment 
Arrangements in Children’s Services 
 

        
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 This report presents the findings of the Ofsted unannounced inspection of contact, 

referral and assessment arrangements which took place in January 2011.  

1.2 The inspection findings were reported to the Executive Board on 9 March (Appendix 
1). Relevant members and officers will attend the Scrutiny Board meeting to discuss 
the inspection findings with board members. 

2.0 Recommendation 
 
2.1 The board is recommended to consider the information provided and identify any 

specific areas for further scrutiny inquiry. 

 
Background papers 
 
None 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator: Kate Arscott 
 
Tel: 247 4189 

Agenda Item 7

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Director of Children’s Services  
 
Executive Board 
 
9th March 2011  
 
Ofsted Annual Unannounced Inspection of Contact, Referral and Assessment 
Arrangements in Children’s Services 
 

        
 

 Eligible for Call-in                       Not Eligible for Call-in   
              (Details contained in the Report)      

Specific Implications For:  
 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected: All wards 
 

 

 

 

Originator: Adam Hewitt / 
Martyn Stenton 

 
Tel: 0113 2476940 

 Ward Members consulted 
 (referred to in report)  

 

√  

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 
1.0 This report covers the Ofsted Annual Unannounced Inspection of Contact, 

Referral and Assessment Arrangements that took place during January 2011.   
 
2.0  The last unannounced inspection in July 2009 highlighted many of the issues that 

subsequent improvement activity has addressed.  The positive overall outcomes 
of this latest inspection are therefore a very encouraging reflection of the impact 
that this improvement work has made and the efforts of officers. 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.0 It is recommended that Executive Board: 
 

(i) Note the outcomes of the Ofsted unannounced inspection  
(ii) Acknowledge the significant positive impact made overall since the 

unannounced inspection in July 2009 and recognise the significant efforts 
of all those who have contributed towards this. 

 

Page 9



1.0 Purpose of this Report 
 
1.1 This report provides details of the Ofsted Annual Unannounced Inspection of 

Contact, Referral and Assessment Arra
[...]
ed to in a 
related item on the Executive Board’s agenda which gives an update on 
children’s services.   

 
7.0 Recommendations 
 
7.1 It is recommended that Executive Board: 
 
(i) Note the outcomes of the Ofsted unannounced inspection 
(ii) Acknowledge the significant positive impact made overall since the 

unannounced inspection in July 2009 and recognise the significant efforts all 
those who have contributed towards this. 

 
Background Papers 
 
Letter from Ofsted 16 February 2011 (appendix) 

Page 12



16 February 2011 

Mr Nigel Richardson 

Director of Children’s Services 

Leeds City Council 

Merrion House 

110 Merrion Way 

Leeds
LS2 8DT 

Dear Mr Richardson 

Annual unannounced inspection of contact, referral and assessment 
arrangements within Leeds City Council Children’s Services 

This letter summarises the findings of the recent unannounced inspection of contact, 
referral and assessment arrangements within local authority children’s services in 
Leeds City Council which was conducted on 18 and 19 January 2011. The inspection 
was carried out under section 138 of the Education and Inspections Act 2006. It will 
contribute to the annual review of the performance of the authority’s children’s 
services, for which Ofsted will award a rating later in the year. I would like to thank 
all of the staff we met for their assistance in undertaking this inspection. 

The inspection sampled the quality and effectiveness of contact, referral and 
assessment arrangements and their impact on minimising any child abuse and 
neglect. Inspectors considered a range of evidence, including: electronic case 
records; supervision files and notes; observation of social workers and advanced 
practitioners undertaking referral and assessment duties; and other information 
provided by staff and managers. Inspectors also spoke to a range of staff including 
managers, social workers and other practitioners.  

The inspection identified areas of strength and areas of pract
[...]
t meet 
the agreed protocol for when joint visits should be undertaken by those 
agencies. The local authority and the West Yorkshire Police are aware of these 

Page 15



4

issues and are reviewing at a senior management level the deficits in practice.  

Arrangements for out-of-hours service do not effectively link with the daytime 
service. This has been recognised by the authority and a review is being 
undertaken.  

Any areas for development identified above will be specifically considered in any 
future inspection of services to safeguard children within your area.

Yours sincerely 

Neil Penswick 
Her Majesty’s Inspector 

Copy: Tom Riordan, Chief Executive, Leeds City Council 
Andrew Spencer, Department for Education 

Page 16



 
Report of the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
 
Scrutiny Board (Children’s Services) 
 
Date: 17 March 2011 
 
Subject: Children’s Services Update 
 

        
 
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 This report presents a number of update reports on children’s services, to bring the 

Scrutiny Board up to date with progress against priorities: 

1.2 a)  Children’s Services Improvement Update – report presented to 9 March Executive 
Board 

b) Children's Services Improvement Plan – Current Developments and Next Steps 

c) Children's Services Scrutiny Board Performance Report Quarter 3 2010/11 

1.3 Relevant officers and members will attend the meeting to discuss progress and 
answer Scrutiny Board members’ questions.  

2.0 Recommendation 
 
2.1 The board is recommended to consider the information provided and identify any 

specific areas for further scrutiny inquiry. 

 
Background papers 
 
None 

Specific Implications For:  

 
Equality and Diversity 
  
Community Cohesion 
 
Narrowing the Gap 

Electoral Wards Affected:  

 
 

 

 

Originator: Kate Arscott 
 
Tel: 247 4189 

Agenda Item 8

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Director of Children’s Services  
 
Executive Board 
 
9th 
[...]
2010 have 

been greater for pupils eligible for free school meals than those who are not eligible and Leeds rates of improvement for FSM pupils have been higher than national. Therefore the gaps have 

narrowed, however in Leeds while 23% of FSM pupils now reach this level nationally is 31%. The Leeds narrowing of the gap in 2010 was by 2 percentage points with the attainment of pupils 

eligible for free school meals now being 33 percentage points below attainment of pupils who are not eligible.  More positively a significant narrowing of the gap has occurred for 5 A*-C, where the 

percentage of pupils eligible for free school meals attaining at this level increased by 15 percentage points in 2010, the gap for this indicator has narrowed from 34 percentage points in 2009 to 27 

percentage points in 2010.   This remains a key improvement area of focus for Children’s Services improvement.

26.0%

Annual result 

33.0%

Annual result 

0.05

Annual result 

11 07/03/11

P
a
g
e
 6

3



P
a
g
e
 6

4

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



 

 
Report of the Chief Executive and Director of Children’s Services 
 
Meeting: Children’s Services Scrutiny Board 
 
Date:  17th March 2011 
 
Subject:  New Strategic Plans 2011-15 
 

        
 
 
1 Executive Summary 

1.1 This report presents for Scrutiny the proposals for the new set of strategic planning documents for 
advice and consideration before these go to Executive Board and Council for approval.  This 
includes the proposals for the long term partnership strategy for the city the Vision for Leeds 2011 
to 2030 as well as the set of delivery plans for the first 4 years.  These proposals have been 
developed in light of the current financial situation which means that we need our priorities to be 
much more focused than previous plans.  These proposals also take into account the results of 
two recent public consultations on the Vision for Leeds and Spending Challenge.   

2 Purpose of t
[...]
dependent 
Reviewing Officer  (Minute No. 171 refers). 
 

161 Minutes  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 5th January 2011 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 
ADULT HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE 
 

162 Proposal to Decommission a Non-Statutory Mental Health Counselling 
Service, known as the Leeds Crisis Centre  
The Director of Adult Social Services submitted a report regarding proposals 
to decommission the counselling and support service known as the ‘Leeds 
Crisis Centre’, as part of a wider review of Council provided mental health 
services. The Director referred to the recent emails circulated by individuals 
expressing concern at the proposal, a petition which had been submitted and 
to the equality impact assessment carried out in relation to the proposal.  In 
her detailed introduction to the report, the Director responded to the points 
raised in the emails and also to the petition.  

Page 97



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 9th March, 2011 

 

 
John Lawlor, Chief Executive of NHS Leeds addressed the meeting and 
responded to Members’ questions. 
 
The report noted that a full equality impact assessment had been undertaken 
in respect of the proposals which had been presented for consideration. A 
copy of the equality impact assessment had been circulated to Board 
Members for their consideration prior to the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED –  
(a) That the contents of the submitted report be noted. 
 
(b) That the proposal to decommission the Leeds Crisis Centre be 

approved. 
 
(c) That the joint approach with NHS Leeds to managing customer and 

referrer expectations be endorsed, and it be ensured that appropriate 
signposting / redirection to existing services which can meet the 
needs of the population be provided. 

 
(d) That the joint work with NHS Leeds to relocate staff with a planned 

closure date of June 2011 be noted. 
 
(e) That having approved the decommissioning of the service provided 

by Lee
[...]
port Quarter 3 2010-11 - Appendix 1b
	Children's Services Scrutiny Board Performance Report Quarter 3 2010-11 - Appendix 1c
	Children's Services Scrutiny Board Performance Report Quarter 3 2010-11 - Appendix 2

	9 New Strategic Plans 2011-15
	New Strategic Plans 2011-15 - Appendix 1
	New Strategic Plans 2011-15 - Appendix 2
	New Strategic Plans 2011-15 - Appendix 3

	10 Recommendation Tracking
	Recommendation Tracking - Appendix 1
	Recommendation Tracking - Appendix 2

	11 Work Programme
	Work Programme - Appendix 1
	Work Programme - Appendix 2
	Work Programme - Appendix 3




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Thursday, 21st April, 2011 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN'S SERVICES) 
 

THURSDAY, 17TH MARCH, 2011 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Chapman in the Chair 

 Councillors M Coulson, G Driver, B Gettings, W Hyde, 
B Lancaster, P Latty, K Maqsood, V Morgan and 
B Selby 
 

CO-OPTED MEMBERS (VOTING): 
 

 Mr E A Britten - Church Representative 
(Catholic) 

 Ms N Cox - Parent Governor 
Representative (Special) 

 Prof P H J H Gosden - Church Representative 
(Church of England) 

CO-OPTED MEMBERS (NON-VOTING): 
 

 Ms C Foote - Teacher Representative 
 Ms C Johnson - Teacher Representative 
 Ms T Kayani - Leeds Youth Work Partnership 

 
 

81 Chair's Opening Remarks  
 

The Chair welcomed all in attendance to the March meeting of the Scrutiny 
Board (Children’s Services). 
 

82 Declaration of Interests  
 

There were no declarations of interest made at this point, however a 
declaration was made at a later point in the meeting. (Minute No. 86 refers) 
 

83 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillors Lamb and James Lewis 
and Co-opted Members, Mr Granger and Ms Morris Boam. 
 

84 Minutes - 20th January 2011  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 20th January 2011 
be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

85 Ofsted Annual Unannounced Inspection of Contact, Referral and 
Assessment Arrangements in Children's Services  

 
The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
presented the findings of the Ofsted unannounced inspection of contact, 
referral and assessment arrangements that took place in January 2011. 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Thursday, 21st April, 2011 

 

 
Appended to the report was a copy of the inspection findings reported to the 
Executive Board on 9th March 2011. 
 
The Chair welcomed to the meeting, Bill McCarthy, Independent Chair of the 
Improvement Board, and the following Executive Member and officer: 
 
- Councillor Blake, Executive Member (Children’s Services) 
- Nigel Richardson, Director of Children’s Services 

 
In brief summary, the key areas of discussion were: 
 

• The Scrutiny Board paid tribute to all staff that had contributed to the 
significant improvements that had been made since the unannounced 
inspection in July 2009.  Members particularly highlighted Jackie 
Wilson and her team’s work in ensuring the right systems were in 
place. 

• Progress made in relation to case management and quality assurance. 

• There was now greater staff awareness and confidence in services 
delivered. 

• The impact of changes to management structures.  The Director of 
Children’s Services briefly discussed changes to the budget, protection 
of frontline social care workers and reducing the dependency on 
agency staff. 

• Some concerns around development of the replacement electronic 
social care system.  Members were reminded that the Scrutiny Board 
had established a working group, which maintained an overview of this 
area of work.  The Director of Children’s Services reported that the 
existing system was no longer fit for purpose.  The development of a 
new system would assist social care workers manage their cases more 
effectively.   

 
RESOLVED –  
 
(a)  That the report and information appended to the report be noted; and 
(b)  That the Scrutiny Board acknowledges the significant positive impact 
made overall since the unannounced inspection in July 2009 and recognises 
the significant efforts of all those who have contributed towards this. 
 

86 Children's Services Update  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
presented a number of update reports on Children’s Services as follows: 
 
a) Children’s Services Improvement Update – report presented to 
Executive Board, 9th March 2011 

b) Children’s Services Improvement Plan – monitoring report – Current 
Developments and Next Steps 

c) Children’s Services Scrutiny Board Performance Report Quarter 3 
2010/11. 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Thursday, 21st April, 2011 

 

 
The following Executive Member, officers and representatives attended the 
meeting and responded to Members’ questions and comments: 
 
- Councillor Blake, Executive Member (Children’s Services) 
- Nigel Richardson, Director of Children’s Services 
- Simon Flowers, Strategic Leader for Education Integration, Education 
Leeds 

- Peter Storrie, Team Leader, Education Leeds 
- Bill McCarthy, Independent Chair of the Improvement Board. 

 
The Improvement Board was maintaining an overview of 4 key areas as 
follows: 
 
- improving consistency of practice across the city 
- boosting the confidence of the service supported by workforce 
development programmes 

- partnership working and development of co-ordinated approach 
- narrowing the gap and supporting those who were at risk of being left 
behind, e.g. children in care, children in poverty, minority groups, etc. 

 
The Chair then invited questions and comments from the Scrutiny Board and 
the key areas of discussion were: 
 

• The importance of partnership working and the Children’s Trust Board. 

• The role of Elected Members, particularly in terms of building on local 
intelligence, etc. 

• Challenge of greater resources needed in responding to the increased 
number of referrals. 

• Refreshing the work of corporate carers and children’s champions. 

• The use of an outcomes based accountability approach. 

• Concerns around NEET linked to poor attendance – it was agreed to 
circulate a report recently submitted to Executive Board highlighting 
key challenges around attendance. 

• Greater focus needed on chronic absenteeism. 

• Issues around child adolescent mental health and development of joint 
working practices. 

• Concerns about the need for greater engagement with young people 
and the need to encourage their participation in key areas, e.g. budget 
setting process, establishing priorities, etc. 

• Acknowledgement of family values linked to a range of strategies and 
interventions in place. 

• Support for young people not already engaged in youth services. 

• The new relationship with schools and their role in locality working and 
concerns around the fragmentation of schools. 

• Concerns of young people and associated funding implications, e.g. 
ensuring young people had somewhere safe to go and access to 
transport. 

 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Thursday, 21st April, 2011 

 

RESOLVED – That the report and information appended to the report be 
noted. 
 
(Councillor Lancaster declared a personal interest in this item as LEA 
Governor at Carr Manor High School.) 
 

87 New Strategic Plans 2011-15  
 

The Chief Executive and Director of Children’s Services submitted a joint 
report which presented proposals for the new set of strategic planning 
documents for advice and consideration prior to Executive Board and Council 
for approval. 
 
The following information was appended to the report: 
 
- The new city planning framework 
- Draft plans and priorities as relevant to the Scrutiny Board (Children’s 
Services) 

- How recent consultations were reflected in the new Plans. 
 
The following officers attended the meeting and responded to Members’ 
questions and comments: 
 
- Nigel Richardson, Director of Children’s Services 
- Heather Pinches, Performance Manager, Planning, Policy and 
Improvement 

- Martin Dean, Head of Leeds Initiative and International Partnerships. 
 
The Scrutiny Board discussed the consultation process, particularly involving 
young people.  It was reported that work had been undertaken with primary 
schools to assist them in developing their own ideas on the vision and 
priorities. 
 
Members will use the action plans that will provide further detail to monitor 
progress against the strategic plans. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report and information appended to the report be 
noted. 
 

88 Recommendation Tracking  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report which 
requested Members to confirm the status of recommendations from previous 
scrutiny inquiries. 
  
Appended to the report was the recommendation tracking flowchart and draft 
status of recommendations. 
  
The draft status of recommendations were agreed as follows: 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Thursday, 21st April, 2011 

 

• Safeguarding Interim Report – recommendation 1 – continue 
monitoring as transformation is implemented 

• Meadowfield Primary School – recommendation 1 – legal advice to be 
sought in relation to pursuing an appropriate third stage review process 

• Attendance Strategy – recommendation 2 – continue to monitor until 
new extended leave policy in place. 

  
RESOLVED – 
  
(a) That the report and information appended to the report be noted; and 
(b)  That the Scrutiny Board approves the status of recommendations as set 
out above and that a further report on the Meadowfield recommendation be 
brought to the next meeting of the board. 
 
(Councillor Driver left the meeting at 11.50 am during the consideration of this 
item.) 
 

89 Work Programme  
 

A report was submitted by the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
which detailed the Scrutiny Board’s work programme for the remainder of the 
current municipal year. 
  
Appended to the report for Members’ information was the current version of 
the Board’s work programme, the minutes from the Executive Board meeting 
held on 11th February 2011, together with an extract from the Forward Plan of 
Key Decisions for the period 1st March to 30th June 2011. 
  
In brief summary, the main highlighted points were: 
 

• Members were informed that the first meeting of the reducing teenage 
conception working group was taking place on Wednesday 20th April 
2011.  It was agreed that Councillor Coulson be added to membership 
of this group. 

• The Scrutiny Board agreed to set a provisional date of Thursday 19th 
May 2011, for a further Board meeting to sign off inquiry reports. 

 
RESOLVED – That the work programme, as amended, be approved. 
 

90 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Thursday 21st April 2011 at 9.45 am with a pre-meeting for Board Members at  
9.15 am. 
 
 
(The meeting concluded at 12 noon.) 
 
 
 


